

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

\$.<sup>\$\$</sup>

. 9

PASSED BY THE

## THIRTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

1859.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

#### AUGUSTA:

STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1859.

227



### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

## 1859.

officers, fix their compensation, and manage their affairs in any man- CHAP. 288. ner not repugnant to the laws of the state.

[Approved March 5, 1859.]

Chapter 288.

An act to incorporate the Wawenock Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. R. H. Tucker, R. H. Tucker, Jr., J. E. Scott, Henry corporators. Clark, William Lenox, A. F. Hall, Andrew Lacey, Henry Ingalls, Arnold Greenleaf, Isaac Pool and Alexander Johnston, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated into a company by the name of the President, Directors and Company of the Wa- Corporate namo. wenock Bank.

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said bank shall be sixty thousand dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each, and said bank shall be located in Wiscasset, in the county of Lincoln.

SECT. 3. The said corporators are hereby authorized to exercise all the rights and privileges conferred upon such corporations by the laws of this state, and subject to all the liabilities and restrictions thereof.

[Approved March 5, 1859.]

Canital stock, \$60,000. Shares.

Rights, privileges, &c.

Chapter 289.

An act to increase the capital stock of the Veazie Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The president, directors and company of the Veazie Bank of Capital stock Bangor, are hereby authorized to increase the capital stock of said \$50,000. bank fifty thousand dollars, to be paid into the same in gold or silver, on or before the first day of October next, and to be divided paid in. into shares of fifty dollars each; and loans may be made by said Shares. bank on such additional capital, whenever a certificate that said additional capital has been paid in, signed by the cashier and directors or a majority of them, and verified by oath, shall be filed in the office of the secretary of state.

[Approved March 5, 1859.]

increased,

When to be

Certificate to be filed with secretary of state.